

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BENIAK ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a
BENITO RISTORANTE, on behalf of
itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHUBB LTD. and INDEMNITY
INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH
AMERICA,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:20-cv-05536-KM-JBC

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Motion Return Date: June 21, 2021

**DEFENDANT INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH
AMERICA'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Richard B. Goetz (*pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Allen W. Burton (AB3206)
Leah Godesky (*pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Daren S. McNally (DSM5551)
Barbara M. Almeida (BMA7239)
Meghan C. Goodwin (MCG3012)
CLYDE & CO US LLP
200 Campus Drive, Suite 300
Florham Park, NJ 07932

Daniel M. Petrocelli (*pro hac vice*)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Attorneys for Defendant Indemnity Insurance Company of North America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
I. THE POLICY	5
a. Business Income and Extra Expense Coverage.....	6
b. Civil Authority Coverage.....	7
c. Virus Exclusion.....	8
II. BENIAK’S CLAIMED LOSSES	8
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. BENIAK’S BUSINESS INCOME AND EXTRA EXPENSE CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE BENIAK DOES NOT ALLEGE DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO ITS PROPERTY.....	13
a. Beniak Alleges No Physical Change to the Property	16
b. Beniak Does Not, and Cannot, Plead Any Facts Showing That the Civil-Authority Orders Caused Direct Physical Loss of or Damage to Property	20
II. BENIAK’S CIVIL AUTHORITY CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE BENIAK DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT ANY AUTHORITY PROHIBITED ACCESS DUE TO PHYSICAL DAMAGE TO PROPERTY.....	23
a. Beniak Does Not Allege That Access Was Prohibited Because of Offsite Property Damage.....	24
b. Beniak Does Not, and Cannot, Allege That the Civil- Authority Orders Prohibited Access to Beniak’s Property.....	25
III. THE POLICY’S VIRUS EXCLUSION BARS COVERAGE.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1 S.A.N.T., Inc. v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 147139 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 15, 2021)	15, 26
<i>1210 McGavock St. Hosp. Partners, LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7641184 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 23, 2020)	26
<i>21st Mortg. Corp. v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6716081 (D.N.J. Dec. 21, 2018)	11
<i>4431, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Cos.</i> , 2020 WL 7075318 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 2020)	15, 26
<i>7th Inning Stretch LLC v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1153147 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2021)	2, 20
<i>7th Inning Stretch LLC v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 800595 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arash Emami, M.D., P.C., Inc. v. CNA & Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1137997 (D.N.J. Mar. 11, 2021)	2, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Ballas Nails & Spa, LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 37984 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 5, 2021)	21
<i>Bayer Chems. Corp. v. Albermarle Corp.</i> , 171 F. App’x 392 (3d Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Benamax Ice, LLC v. Merchant Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1171633 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2021)	30
<i>Body Physics v. Nationwide Ins.</i> , 2021 WL 912815 (D.N.J. Mar. 10, 2021)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Boulevard Carroll Ent. Grp., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7338081 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brian Handel D.M.D., P.C. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6545893 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2020)	20, 30
<i>Cafe Plaza de Mesilla Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 601880 (D.N.M. Feb. 16, 2021)	21
<i>Carpe Diem Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1153171 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2021)	27, 30
<i>Causeway Auto., LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 486917 (D.N.J. Feb. 10, 2021)	4, 28, 30, 31
<i>Chester C. Chianese DDS v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2021 WL 1175344 (D.N.J. Mar. 27, 2021)	27
<i>Clear Hearing Sols., LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 131283 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)	26
<i>Colby Rest. Grp., Inc. v. Utica Nat’l Ins. Grp.</i> , 2021 WL 1137994 (D.N.J. Mar. 12, 2021)	30
<i>Del. Valley Plumbing Supply, Inc. v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 567994 (D.N.J. Feb. 16, 2021)	4, 30
<i>DeMoura v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 848840 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2021)	18
<i>Dezine Six v. Fitchburg Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1138146 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2021)	28
<i>DiCarlo v. St. Mary Hosp.</i> , 530 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Downs Ford v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1138141 (D.N.J. Mar. 25, 2021)	21, 31
<i>Eye Care Ctr. of N.J., PA v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 457890 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2021)	27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Garmany of Red Bank, Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1040490 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2021)	4, 27, 30
<i>Gen. Ceramics Inc. v. Firemen’s Fund Ins. Cos.</i> , 66 F.3d 647 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Guariglia v. Loc. 464A United Food & Com. Workers Union Welfare Serv. Ben. Fund</i> , 2013 WL 6188510 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2013).....	19
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Retrofitness, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4330366 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2017).....	13
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 761 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>In the Park Savoy Caterers LLC v. Selective Ins. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1138020 (D.N.J. Feb. 25, 2021).....	5, 30
<i>Indep. Rest. Grp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2021 WL 131339 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)	15, 18, 25, 26
<i>Jablonski v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 863 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1988)	11
<i>James v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 5 N.J. 21 (1950)	12
<i>Kahn v. Penn. Nat’l Mut. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 422607 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2021).....	2, 18
<i>Liberty Int’l Underwriters Can. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.N.J. 2013).....	10
<i>Mac Prop. Grp. LLC v. Selective Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7422374 (N.J. Super. L. Nov. 5, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manhattan Partners, LLC v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1016113 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2021)	2, 14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mele v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 359 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020).....	10, 26
<i>Minn. Lawyers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ahrens</i> , 432 F. App'x 143 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Montville Twp. Bd. of Educ. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2380175 (D.N.J. June 1, 2017)	27
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	21
<i>N&S Rest., LLC v. Cumberland Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6501722 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2020).....	29
<i>Nav-Its, Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 183 N.J. 110 (2005).....	12
<i>Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2020)	15, 21, 24
<i>Newman Myers Kreines Gross, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>Optical Servs. USA v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5806576 (N.J. Super. L. Aug. 13, 2020).....	15
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Pine Belt Auto., Inc. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 1025564 (D.N.J. Apr. 16, 2009)	12
<i>Podiatry Foot & Ankle Inst. P.A. v. Hartford Ins. Co. of the Midwest</i> , 2021 WL 1326975 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2021).....	28, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 563 (D.N.J. 2001).....	16
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....	16, 17, 22
<i>President v. Jenkins</i> , 180 N.J. 550 (2004).....	12
<i>Princeton Ins. Co. v. Chunmuang</i> , 151 N.J. 80 (1997).....	12
<i>Princeton Inv. Partners, Ltd. v. RLI Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 846917 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2018).....	13
<i>Quakerbridge Early Learning LLC v. Selective Ins. Co. of New England</i> , 2021 WL 1214758 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2021).....	3, 27
<i>Resol. Tr. Corp. v. Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md.</i> , 205 F.3d 615 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Robert E. Levy, D.M.D., LLC v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 598818 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2021).....	2
<i>Robert W. Hayman, Inc. v. Acme Carriers, Inc.</i> , 303 N.J. Super. 355 (App. Div. 1997).....	31, 32
<i>Robinson v. Jiffy Exec. Limousine Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Sikirica v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Stafford v. T.H.E. Ins. Co.</i> , 309 N.J. Super. 97 (App. Div. 1998).....	27
<i>State Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Cnty. of Camden</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 568 (D.N.J. 2014).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stern & Eisenberg, P.C. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1422860 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2021)	28, 30
<i>Sync Labs LLC v. Fusion-Mfg.</i> , 2013 WL 1163486 (D.N.J. Mar. 19, 2013)	10
<i>Syndicate 1245 at Lloyd’s v. Walnut Advisory Corp.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D.N.J. 2010).....	5, 11
<i>TAQ Willow Grove, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins.</i> , 2021 WL 131555 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)	24
<i>Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020).....	15, 18, 20, 25
<i>Vineland 820 N. Main Rd., LLC v. U.S. Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4693965 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2018).....	12
<i>Zagafen Bala, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 131657 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)	18, 20, 24
 Other Authorities	
10 Couch on Insurance § 148:46 (3d ed. 1998).....	16
N.J. Exec. Order No. 104 (Mar. 16, 2020)	9, 29
N.J. Exec. Order No. 107 (Mar. 21, 2020)	9, 29
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	11
